
Notice to creditors seeking decisions by

correspondence

Name of Debtor

Mustafa Daoud Abulhawa

In the High Court of Justice 

(full name of court)

Court case number 

1740 of 2017

I (a) Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Trustee in bankruptcy of the above debtor’s 
bankruptcy estate give notice that I am seeking decisions by correspondence on the following 
resolutions (b)

THAT the Trustee’s remuneration be uplifted to the amount of £145,409 plus VAT as set out in 
the document “Trustee's progress report: Appendix C” dated 2 May 2023.

THAT a creditors’ committee be established

I therefore would invite you to vote on the above. To submit your vote please indicate below 
whether you are voting for the resolution and return the attached voting form to us by post at the 
address below, to be received by us by 23.59 hrs on (c) 24 May 2023 (the decision date). 
Alternatively please email it to david.j.cheverton@pwc.com.

In order to be entitled to vote we must receive from you by 23.59 hrs on the decision date, a 
proof in respect of your claim in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 
2016 (IR16), failing which your vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt form which you can use 
is attached or available at www.pwc.co.uk/mdabulhawa.

If your debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) IR16 (creditors with claims 
of £1,000 or less), you must still deliver a proof to us by 23.59 hrs on the decision date if you 
wish to vote.

If you have opted out from receiving notices you may nevertheless vote if you provide a proof as 
set out above.

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds in section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986 may, 
within five business days from the date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to be 
held to consider the matter(s) set out above. The relevant thresholds are 10% in value of 
creditors, 10% in number of creditors, or 10 creditors.

A creditor may appeal a decision in accordance with rule 15.35 IR16 by applying to court not 
later than 21 days after the decision date.

Signed: _______________________________________________

Joint liquidator

Dated: 2 May 2023

Liquidators’ postal address: PwC LLP, 8th Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds,

LS1 4DL

Trustee’s contact telephone number: 07801766362

http://www.pwc.co.uk/mdabulhawa


 Name of Debtor 

Mustafa Daoud Abulhawa 

In the  

High Court of Justice 

(full name of court) 

Court case number 

1740 of 2017 

To be completed by creditor and returned to the postal 
address above if you wish to vote 

I/We 
_______________________________________________________________ 

Company number (if creditor is a company) _________________________________ 

0f_____________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________ 

vote as follows: 

Delete as applicable * 

Resolution (1) 
1. THAT the Trustee’s remuneration be uplifted to the amount of
£145,409 plus VAT as set out in the document “Trustee's progress
report: Appendix C” dated 2 May 2023.

* for / against

Decision whether a creditors’ committee should be 
established 

I/we want a creditors’ committee to be established if sufficient 
creditors are willing to be members.*   OR 

I/we do not want a creditors’ committee to be established. * 

Delete as applicable * 

Committee member:  
I/we nominate [creditor to insert name of creditor*] 
_________________________ to be a member of the 
committee if one is established. 
*If you wish to nominate a creditor to be a member of a committee if one is 
established, please insert here the name of that creditor. A creditor can 
nominate themself or another creditor. If the creditor is a company you must 
insert the company’s name 

In accordance with rule 
15.9 of the Insolvency 
(England and Wales) 

Rules 2016 

Insert creditor’s name 
and address, and 
registered number if a 
company 



Committee member’s consent to act and 

representative: 

I/we consent to act as a member of the committee and authorise 

[insert representative’s name here*] 

_________________________________________to 

represent me/us on the committee with authority to act 

generally. 
* A creditor which is a company or other body corporate must be represented by 
an individual. A creditor who is an individual can be represented by another 
individual but does not need to be. If you don't insert the name of a 
representative, the nominated creditor can still be represented on any committee, 
but may need to provide a letter of authority to the representative before they can 
act. A representative may be authorised to act either generally or specifically. If 
you wish to authorise your representative to act specifically, please amend the 
authority above and state in what respect they are authorised to act.

I/we enclose my/our proof of debt (if not previously submitted). 

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on behalf of the creditor: 

Name in block capitals: 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Position with or relation to the creditor (e.g. director, company secretary, solicitor): 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Date: ________________________________________________ 


	Notice. REM Abulhawa.ZH approved
	proxy guide.280423



